
ChemComm
Chemical Communications

www.rsc.org/chemcomm

RSC Publishing is a not-for-profit publisher and a division of the Royal Society of Chemistry. Any surplus made is used to support charitable activities
aimed at advancing the chemical sciences. Full details are available from www.rsc.org

IN THIS ISSUE

ISSN 1359-7345 CODEN CHCOFS (3) 229–352 (2006)

Cover
See Matthias O. Senge page
243. Porphyrins are not planar!
Specifically designed highly
substituted tetrapyrroles reveal
an amazing conformational
flexibility of the macrocycle and
illustrate their functional
versatility in nature. Image
reproduced by permission of
Matthias O. Senge from Chem.
Commun., 2006, 243.

Inside cover
Cover Text Two

CHEMICAL SCIENCE

C1

Drawing together the research highlights and news from all
RSC publications, Chemical Science provides a ‘snapshot’ of
the latest developments across the chemical sciences
showcasing newsworthy articles, as well as the most significant
scientific advances.

FEATURE ARTICLE

243

Exercises in molecular gymnastics—bending, stretching
and twisting porphyrins

Mathias O. Senge

Porphyrins are not flat! Specifically designed highly
substituted tetrapyrroles reveal an amazing conformational
flexibility of the macrocycle and illustrate the functional
versatility of porphyrins in nature.

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2006 Chem. Commun., 2006, 231–242 | 231



232 | Chem. Commun., 2006, 231–242 This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2006



COMMUNICATIONS

257

Non-linear effects in the quenching of fluorescent quantum
dots by nitroxyl free radicals

Marie Laferrière, Raquel E. Galian, Vincent Maurel and
J. C. Scaiano*

Electron exchange leads to exponential dependence of
nitroxide quenching of fluorescent CdSe quantum dots.

260

Intein-mediated in vitro synthesis of lipidated Ras proteins

D. Gottlieb, C. Grunwald, C. Nowak, J. Kuhlmann* and
H. Waldmann*

Fully functional lipid-modified Ras proteins suitable for the
study of Ras–membrane interactions and embodying
exclusively native amide bonds can be synthesized in
preparative amounts by means of Expressed Protein Ligation.

263

Potassium ion recognition by 15-crown-5 functionalized
CdSe/ZnS quantum dots in H2O

Chun-Yen Chen, Chiu-Ting Cheng, Chih-Wei Lai,
Pei-Wen Wu, Kun-Chan Wu, Pi-Tai Chou,*
Yi-Hsuan Chou and Hsin-Tien Chiu

(A) 55 nM 15-crown-5 capped CdSe/ZnS (5.0/0.8 nm) QDs in
H2O, (B) addition of 5.0 mM KClO4, (C) similar to (B) except
that the picture was taken after 5 min.

266

Functionalisation of fluorescent BODIPY dyes by
nucleophilic substitution

Taoufik Rohand, Mukulesh Baruah, Wenwu Qin,
Noël Boens and Wim Dehaen*

The BODIPY chromophore can be easily modified by
nucleophilic mono- or disubstitution of 3,5-dichloroBODIPY
with O-, N-, S- and C-nucleophiles. Absorption and
fluorescence spectral data of the new BODIPY derivatives are
also reported.

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2006 Chem. Commun., 2006, 231–242 | 233



COMMUNICATIONS

269

Simultaneous anion and cation binding by a simple
polymer-bound ureidopyridyl ligand

Jennifer M. Russell, Andrew D. M. Parker,
Ivana Radosavljevic-Evans, Judith A. K. Howard and
Jonathan W. Steed*

A polymer bound ureidopyridyl ligand binds copper(II)
nitrate. An X-ray crystal structure suggests a double anion
chelate binding mode.

272

Formation of an unusual charge-transfer network from an
ionic liquid

Rico E. Del Sesto, Gary A. Baker, Sheila N. Baker,
Brian L. Scott, Timothy S. Keizer, Anthony K. Burrell and
T. Mark McCleskey*

An intriguing and novel charge-transfer complex between
dimethyldihydrophenazine and diethylviologen has been
crystallized from an ionic liquid at room temperature, resulting
in an interesting stacking motif of interrupted D…A…D type
triads.

275

3,4-Vinylenedioxythiophene (VDOT): a new building
block for thiophene-based p-conjugated systems

Philippe Leriche,* Philippe Blanchard,* Pierre Frère,
Eric Levillain, Gilles Mabon and Jean Roncali

The title compound has been synthesized via an intramolecular
Grubbs metathesis reaction and used as a building block for
the preparation of p-conjugated systems.

278

Determination of the hydrogen absorption sites in
Zn4O(1,4-benzenedicarboxylate) by single crystal neutron
diffraction

Elinor C. Spencer, Judith A. K. Howard,*
Garry J. McIntyre, Jesse L. C. Rowsell and
Omar M. Yaghi

A variable temperature (5–300 K) single crystal Laue neutron
diffraction study of hydrogen-loaded
Zn4O(1,4-benzenedicarboxylate) is reported, and this
represents the first example of the use of this technique for
locating physisorbed gas within a host structure.

234 | Chem. Commun., 2006, 231–242 This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2006



COMMUNICATIONS

281

Efficient single-layer electroluminescent device based on a
bipolar emitting boron-containing material

Hongyu Zhang, Cheng Huo, Jingying Zhang, Peng Zhang,
Wenjing Tian and Yue Wang*

A novel multifunctional boron containing compound in which
the hole-transporting (HT), electron-transporting (ET), and
emitting (EM) components are integrated into a single
molecule was synthesized and employed as an emitting
material to fabricate an efficient single-layer
electroluminescent device.

284

A new isoreticular class of metal-organic-frameworks
with the MIL-88 topology

Suzy Surblé, Christian Serre,* Caroline Mellot-Draznieks,
Franck Millange and Gérard Férey

An isoreticular class of open-framework metallocarboxylates
has been characterised using a combined simulation–chemical
approach. The prediction method uses energy minimization
resulting from the substitution of an organic linker with
another, keeping the inorganic subnetwork identical. These
solids are built up from trimers of octahedra and adopt the
MIL-88 topology, which is a new example of Scale Chemistry.

287

One-step synthesis and AFM imaging of hydrophobic
LDH monolayers

Gang Hu, Nan Wang, Dermot O’Hare* and Jason Davis

Hydrophobic layered double hydroxide particles with
monolayer structure have been successfully synthesised in a
reverse microemulsion system and imaged using atomic force
microscopy.

290

Precipitation of Zn2Al LDH by urease enzyme

Stephanie Vial, Jaafar Ghanbaja and Claude Forano*

A biomineralization process based on the promotion of
precipitating agent by the urea–urease enzymatic system is
developed to prepare ZnAl layered double hydroxide
materials. The effects of the enzymatic reaction parameters on
the structural and textural properties of the materials are
investigated on the basis of XRD and EM analysis.

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2006 Chem. Commun., 2006, 231–242 | 235



COMMUNICATIONS

293

Readily available, recoverable and soluble
polymer-monophosphite ligands for highly
enantioselective Rh-catalyzed hydrogenation

Xiang-Ping Hu, Jia-Di Huang, Qing-Heng Zeng and
Zhuo Zheng*

A new family of readily available, recoverable and soluble
polymer-monophosphite ligands were prepared and
successfully used in the Rh-catalyzed asymmetric
hydrogenation of enamides and b-dehydroamino acid esters, in
which up to 99 and 99.9% ee were obtained, respectively.

296

Supramolecular shuttle and protective agent: a multiple
role of methylated cyclodextrins in the chemoselective
hydrogenation of benzene derivatives with ruthenium
nanoparticles

Audrey Nowicki, Yong Zhang, Bastien Léger,
Jean-Paul Rolland, Hervé Bricout, Eric Monflier and
Alain Roucoux*

Efficient chemoselectivities are obtained in the hydrogenation
of benzene derivatives under biphasic liquid–liquid conditions
using Ru(0) nanoparticles stabilized and controlled by the
choice of cavity and methylation degree of cyclodextrins.

299

A simple guide for predicting regioselectivity in the
coupling of polyhaloheteroaromatics

Scott T. Handy and Yanan Zhang

A simple guide for predicting the order and site of coupling
(Suzuki, Stille, Negishi, Sonogashira, etc.) in
polyhaloheteroaromatics based upon the 1H NMR chemical
shift values of the parent non-halogenated heteroaromatics has
been developed.

302

Dendritic effects on the ordered assembly and the
interfacial one-electron oxidation of redox-active
dendron-functionalized gold nanoparticles

Yusuke Komine, Ikuko Ueda, Tomotaka Goto and
Hisashi Fujihara*

A higher generation dendron with a long-alkyl chain thiol
induced the formation of self-assembled one-dimensional
arrays of gold nanoparticles. The interfacial reactivity of the
gold nanoparticles can be controlled by the dendron.

236 | Chem. Commun., 2006, 231–242 This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2006



COMMUNICATIONS

305

An insight into the protonation property of a diiron
azadithiolate complex pertinent to the active site of
Fe-only hydrogenases

Weibing Dong, Mei Wang,* Xiaoyang Liu, Kun Jin,
Guanghua Li, Fujun Wang and Licheng Sun*

Protonation of [{(m-SCH2)2N(C6H4-
p-NO2)}{Fe(CO)2(PMe3)}2] in the presence of 4 equiv. of
HOTf afforded two species, a m-hydride diiron complex and a
m-S-protonated species, which were both investigated.

308

Synthesis and structures of poly(perfluoroethyl)-
[60]fullerenes: 1,7,16,36,46,49-C60(C2F5)6 and
1,6,11,18,24,27,32,35-C60(C2F5)8

Ivan E. Kareev, Igor V. Kuvychko, Sergei F. Lebedkin,
Susie M. Miller, Oren P. Anderson, Steven H. Strauss* and
Olga V. Boltalina*

The poly(perfluoroethyl)fullerenes C1-1,7,16,36,46,49-
C60(C2F5)6 and C1-1,6,11,18,24,27,32,35-C60(C2F5)8 were
isolated from high-temperature reactions of C60 and C2F5I.
The X-ray structures reveal two new addition patterns for
C60Xn derivatives.

311

Silylzincation of carbon–carbon multiple bonds revisited

Gertrud Auer and Martin Oestreich*

One for all: (R3Si)2Zn in the presence of catalytic amounts of
copper(I) allows not only for the regioselective silylzincation as
well as bissilylation of alkynes but also for the silylzincation of
1,3-dienes and styrenes.

314

Ground state structures of sulfate monoesters and
sulfamates reveal similar reaction coordinates for sulfuryl
and sulfamyl transfer

Emma Denehy, Jonathan M. White and
Spencer J. Williams*

Structure/reactivity and structure/structure correlations of 5
sulfate monoesters and 11 sulfamate esters determined by low
temperature X-ray crystallography reveal similar ground state
deformations that suggest similar reaction coordinates for
sulfuryl and sulfamyl group transfer.

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2006 Chem. Commun., 2006, 231–242 | 237



COMMUNICATIONS

317

Formation of [(L)Ni(m2-S)x{Fe(CO)3}x] adducts (x = 1 or
2): analogues of the active site of [NiFe] hydrogenase

Philip A. Stenson, Armando Marin-Becerra, Claire Wilson,
Alexander J. Blake, Jonathan McMaster* and
Martin Schröder*

Heteronuclear complexes [Ni(L)Fe(CO)3] (right) and
[Ni(L){Fe(CO)3}2] are formed upon co-ordination of discrete
Fe(CO)3 units to the [Ni(L)] and adopt unusual structural
motifs in which Fe(CO)3 units bind to [Ni(L)] via m2-S bridging
modes, CLN imine p bonds and possible Ni–Fe bonding
interactions.

320

Synthesis, characterization, and electrical, electrochemi-
cal and gas sensing properties of a novel ball-type four
t-butylcalix[4]arene bridged binuclear zinc(II)
phthalocyanine

Tanju Ceyhan, Ahmet Altindal, Ali Riza Özkaya,
Mehmet K. Erbil, Bekir Salih and Özer Bekaroğlu*

A novel ball type four t-butylcalix[4]arene bridged binuclear
zinc(II) phthalocyanine has been synthesized and electrical,
electrochemical and gas sensing properties have been investi-
gated. d.c conductivity measurements show its importance in
applications for electrochemical energy based devices.

323

Affinity prediction for substrates of the peptide
transporter PepT1

Patrick D. Bailey,* C. A. Richard Boyd, Ian D. Collier,
John P. George, George L. Kellett, David Meredith,
Keith M. Morgan, Rachel Pettecrew and Richard A. Price

Based on the template model pictured, the affinity of molecules
for the peptide transporter PepT1 can be estimated, which
should help in the design of orally absorbed drugs.

326

Cyclizations and cycloadditions of acetylenic sulfones on
solid supports

Thomas G. Back* and Huimin Zhai

Acetylenic sulfones attached to solid supports underwent
cyclizations with chloroamines, as well as Diels–Alder and
1,3-dipolar cycloadditions.

238 | Chem. Commun., 2006, 231–242 This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2006



COMMUNICATIONS

329

A synthetic, chloride-selective channel that alters chloride
transport in epithelial cells

Robert Pajewski, Raquel Garcia-Medina, Steven L. Brody,
W. Matthew Leevy, Paul H. Schlesinger and
George W. Gokel*

An Ussing chamber was used to demonstrate that synthetic
amphiphilic anion transporters function as chloride
transporters in mammalian airway epithelial cells.

332

Regioselective indium(III) trifluoromethanesulfonate-
catalyzed hydrothiolation of non-activated olefins

Michel Weı̈wer, Lydie Coulombel and Elisabet Duñach*

Indium(III) trifluoromethanesulfonate was found to be an
excellent catalyst for the highly regioselective intra- and
intermolecular addition of thiols to non-activated olefins.

335

Modified a–b chimeric oligoDNA bearing a multi-
conjugate of 2,2-bis(hydroxymethyl)propionic acid–
anthraquinone–polyamine exhibited improved and
stereo-nonspecific triplex-forming ability

A. T. M. Zafrul Azam, Tomohisa Moriguchi and
Kazuo Shinozuka*

Novel a–b chimeric oligonucleotides bearing a propionic acid
derivative of an anthraquinone–polyamine conjugate in the
‘‘linker’’ region sequence-specifically formed a substantially
stable alternate-stranded triplex with dsDNA.

338

The Morita–Baylis–Hillman adducts of b-aryl
nitroethylenes with other activated alkenes: synthesis and
anticancer activity studies

Mamta Dadwal, Renu Mohan, Dulal Panda,*
Shaikh M. Mobin and Irishi N. N. Namboothiri*

The Morita–Baylis–Hillman (MBH) adducts of b-aryl
nitroethylenes with methyl vinyl ketone (MVK) and acrylate,
formed in moderate to good yield when mediated by
imidazole/LiCl in THF at room temperature, inhibit HeLa cell
proliferation by binding to tubulin.

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2006 Chem. Commun., 2006, 231–242 | 239



COMMUNICATIONS

341

Synthesis and magnetic properties of a 4-(29-pyrimidyl)-
1,2,3,5-dithiadiazolyl dimanganese complex

Michael Jennings, Kathryn E. Preuss* and Jian Wu

A spin-bearing bis-bidentate ligand, designed from a
pyrimidyl-substituted R-CN2S2 neutral radical, is used to co-
ordinate two Mn(II) metal centres yielding a thermally stable
complex with antiferromagnetic coupling between the ligand-
centred spin and the metal-centred spins, and thus an overall
ferrimagnetic coupling scheme with a ground state S = 9/2.

344

Relevance of electron transfer mechanism in
electrocatalysis: the reduction of organic halides at silver
electrodes

Abdirisak A. Isse, Luigi Falciola, Patrizia R. Mussini and
Armando Gennaro*

The catalytic activity of Ag towards reduction of organic
halides (RX) is linked to the mechanism of dissociative
electron transfer to RX, the concerted process being always
catalysed.

347

An original synthesis of highly ordered organosilica with a
high content of thiol groups

Johan Alauzun, Ahmad Mehdi,* Catherine Reyé and
Robert J. P. Corriu*

An innovative synthesis of highly mercaptoalkyl functionalised
ordered silica was achieved by hydrolysis and
polycondensationon of a,v-bis(trimethoxysilyl)alkanes with
disulfide core thanks to hydrophobic van der Waals type
interactions followed by the reduction of disulfides units in
thiols groups. It was shown that, the SH functional groups are
fully accessible for adsorption of mercury(II) ions from
aqueous solutions.

ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS

350

Acetonitrile-assisted highly selective photocatalytic
epoxidation of olefins on Ti-containing silica with
molecular oxygen

Study of molecular rotational isomerism using deuterium
NMR in chiral oriented solvents

Yasuhiro Shiraishi, Masatsugu Morishita and
Takayuki Hirai

Philippe Lesot, Olivier Lafon, Henri B. Kagan
and Chun-An Fan

240 | Chem. Commun., 2006, 231–242 This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2006



AUTHOR INDEX

Alauzun, Johan, 347
Altindal, Ahmet, 320
Anderson, Oren P., 308
Auer, Gertrud, 311
Azam, A. T. M. Zafrul, 335
Back, Thomas G., 326
Bailey, Patrick D., 323
Baker, Gary A., 272
Baker, Sheila N., 272
Baruah, Mukulesh, 266
Bekaroğlu, Özer, 320
Blake, Alexander J., 317
Blanchard, Philippe, 275
Boens, Noël, 266
Boltalina, Olga V., 308
Boyd, C. A. Richard, 323
Bricout, Hervé, 296
Brody, Steven L., 329
Burrell, Anthony K., 272
Ceyhan, Tanju, 320
Chen, Chun-Yen, 263
Cheng, Chiu-Ting, 263
Chiu, Hsin-Tien, 263
Chou, Pi-Tai, 263
Chou, Yi-Hsuan, 263
Collier, Ian D., 323
Corriu, Robert J. P., 347
Coulombel, Lydie, 332
Dadwal, Mamta, 338
Davis, Jason, 287
Dehaen, Wim, 266
Denehy, Emma, 314
Dong, Weibing, 305
Duñach, Elisabet, 332
Erbil, Mehmet K., 320
Falciola, Luigi, 344
Férey, Gérard, 284
Forano, Claude, 290

Frère, Pierre, 275
Fujihara, Hisashi, 302
Galian, Raquel E., 257
Garcia-Medina, Raquel, 329
Gennaro, Armando, 344
George, John P., 323
Ghanbaja, Jaafar, 290
Gokel, George W., 329
Goto, Tomotaka, 302
Gottlieb, D., 260
Grunwald, C., 260
Handy, Scott T., 299
Howard, Judith A. K., 269, 278
Hu, Gang, 287
Hu, Xiang-Ping, 293
Huang, Jia-Di, 293
Huo, Cheng, 281
Isse, Abdirisak A., 344
Jennings, Michael, 341
Jin, Kun, 305
Kareev, Ivan E., 308
Keizer, Timothy S., 272
Kellett, George L., 323
Komine, Yusuke, 302
Kuhlmann, J., 260
Kuvychko, Igor V., 308
Laferrière, Marie, 257
Lai, Chih-Wei, 263
Lebedkin, Sergei F., 308
Leevy, W. Matthew, 329
Léger, Bastien, 296
Leriche, Philippe, 275
Levillain, Eric, 275
Li, Guanghua, 305
Liu, Xiaoyang, 305
Mabon, Gilles, 275
Marin-Becerra, Armando, 317
Maurel, Vincent, 257

McCleskey, T. Mark, 272
McIntyre, Garry J., 278
McMaster, Jonathan, 317
Mehdi, Ahmad, 347
Mellot-Draznieks, Caroline, 284
Meredith, David, 323
Millange, Franck, 284
Miller, Susie M., 308
Mobin, Shaikh M., 338
Mohan, Renu, 338
Monflier, Eric, 296
Morgan, Keith M., 323
Moriguchi, Tomohisa, 335
Mussini, Patrizia R., 344
Namboothiri, Irishi N. N., 338
Nowak, C., 260
Nowicki, Audrey, 296
Oestreich, Martin, 311
O’Hare, Dermot, 287
Özkaya, Ali Riza, 320
Pajewski, Robert, 329
Panda, Dulal, 338
Parker, Andrew D. M., 269
Pettecrew, Rachel, 323
Preuss, Kathryn E., 341
Price, Richard A., 323
Qin, Wenwu, 266
Radosavljevic-Evans, Ivana, 269
Reyé, Catherine, 347
Rohand, Taoufik, 266
Rolland, Jean-Paul, 296
Roncali, Jean, 275
Roucoux, Alain, 296
Rowsell, Jesse L. C., 278
Russell, Jennifer M., 269
Salih, Bekir, 320
Scaiano, J. C., 257
Schlesinger, Paul H., 329

Schröder, Martin, 317
Scott, Brian L., 272
Senge, Mathias O., 243
Serre, Christian, 284
Sesto, Rico E. Del, 272
Shinozuka, Kazuo, 335
Spencer, Elinor C., 278
Steed, Jonathan W., 269
Stenson, Philip A., 317
Strauss, Steven H., 308
Sun, Licheng, 305
Surblé, Suzy, 284
Tian, Wenjing, 281
Ueda, Ikuko, 302
Vial, Stephanie, 290
Waldmann, H., 260
Wang, Fujun, 305
Wang, Mei, 305
Wang, Nan, 287
Wang, Yue, 281
Weı̈wer, Michel, 332
White, Jonathan M., 314
Williams, Spencer J., 314
Wilson, Claire, 317
Wu, Jian, 341
Wu, Kun-Chan, 263
Wu, Pei-Wen, 263
Yaghi, Omar M., 278
Zeng, Qing-Heng, 293
Zhai, Huimin, 326
Zhang, Hongyu, 281
Zhang, Jingying, 281
Zhang, Peng, 281
Zhang, Yanan, 299
Zhang, Yong, 296
Zheng, Zhuo, 293

FREE E-MAIL ALERTS AND RSS FEEDS ADVANCE ARTICLES AND ELECTRONIC JOURNAL

Contents lists in advance of publication are available on the
web via www.rsc.org/chemcomm – or take advantage of our
free e-mail alerting service (www.rsc.org/ej_alert) to receive
notification each time a new list becomes available.

Try our RSS feeds for up-to-the-minute news of the
latest research. By setting up RSS feeds, preferably

using feed reader software, you can be alerted to the latest
Advance Articles published on the RSC web site. Visit
www.rsc.org/publishing/technology/rss.asp for details.

Free site-wide access to Advance Articles and electronic form
of this journal is provided with a full-rate institutional
subscription. See www.rsc.org/ejs for more information.

* Indicates the author for correspondence: see article for
details.

Electronic supplementary information (ESI) is available
via the online article (see http://www.rsc.org/esi for general
information about ESI).

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2006 Chem. Commun., 2006, 231–242 | 241






